

STUD SERVICE RETAINER AGREEMENT **DeWitt Valley Vincenzo**

This is an agreement for stud service between the following parties: Name(s) of Approved Breeder(s): Herein called the "Dam owner"

Owner(s): Address: Phone: Email: Name of Stud Dogs Breeder: Herein called the "Stud owner"

Owner: Charrie Ray

Address: 1505 Normandy Street, Lasalle, ON N9J 1X9 **Phone:** 248 982 2908 Email: puppies@windsordoodle.com

Conditions of Stud Service Retainer Agreement:

The parties to this agreement have read, understood, and agreed to the terms and conditions as follows:

1. The total cost of stud services shall be a stud service fee in the amount of \$2200.00 to be paid, prior to each breeding, in cash or E-transfer. The Stud owner reserves the right to choose a male/female puppy in lieu of a Stud Service fee for each litter. If a puppy is chosen, the stud service fee for that encounter will be returned to the Dam owner.

2. For artificial insemination agreements, all costs associated with veterinary fees, semen chilling, packaging, shipping and handling will be the responsibility of the Dam owner for each stud service.

3. No males from the litter will be left intact and must be neutered by 6 months of age. One (1) intact female can be retained by breeder for breeding purposes from each litter. The retained pup may be traded to an outside, approved, registered breeder for breeding purposes if, in fact, the trade is for another female puppy. The retained pup may also be placed in a Guardian Home, so long as the ownership of the puppy lies with the breeder until the female is spayed. All other puppies must be spaved/neutered by 6 months of age with proof of spay/neuter to be provided to the Stud owner. If the Dam owner fails to comply with this provision, he/she shall pay Windsor Doodle \$10,000.00 in liquidated damages for the harm done to the reputation of the stud dog, and the Stud owner.

4. Windsor Doodle guarantees that the stud is potent, and that a mating was achieved on the following dates for the Stud service taking place during ____/ ____: (TBA)

2._____3.____ 1._____



5. The owner of the Dam certifies that the Dam has not been bred to any other male dog during each heat cycle, nor will they permit her to do so during each heat cycle.

6. The stud fee is non-refundable. Two (2) live puppies will constitute a litter. If no litter is produced from one breeding, the owner of the Dam must notify the stud dog owner within ten (10) days of the whelping due date. Windsor Doodle will offer a repeat breeding to the same Dam at no additional stud service fee in each case that this situation may occur.

7. All expenses, including but not limited to: transportation, veterinary care, emergency service, boarding, feed and shipping, are the responsibilities of the owner of the Dam.

8. Windsor Doodle is to be held harmless for any injury to a Dam brought for breeding. All reasonable precautions will be taken for the health and safety of the Dam; however, Windsor Doodle will not be held financially liable for the injury of any dog brought in for breeding.

9. The Dam owner will supply Windsor Doodle with a three to five generation pedigree of each of the selected dams taking part in this agreement before mating takes place, a copy of the OFA or PennHip Certification for each dam taking part in this agreement, a copy of the genetic health testing or "Cleared by Parentage" certification for a minimum of the Australian Labradoodle essential panel for each dam taking part in this agreement and a recent Brucellosis test for each dam taking part in this agreement.

10. The Dam owner will NOT transfer ownership of any puppy resulting from these breedings to any person or organization whose intent is to re-sell, trade or give away the puppy or use it in laboratory experiments.

11. As a requirement for the Stud Service Retainer Agreement, the Dam owner must use Windsor Doodle's Stud Services at least 3 times in a 30-month period or provide the difference in funding for the one or two Stud Services provided, resulting in a \$300 - \$600 fee owed to the Stud owner by the Dam owner. Once three stud services are utilized within a thirty (30) month period, the Dam owner may continue to use Windsor Doodle's Stud Services for the discounted rate. However, after the first three Stud Services, Windsor Doodle reserves the right to increase their prices, so long as the stud owner still receives a discount of at least 12% of the full Stud Service fee.

The parties herein, the Dam owner and the Stud owner, understand and recognize this contract and its contents as solid and legally binding. In signing this agreement, both parties agree to be bound by the parameters of this agreement.

Charrie Ray – Windsor Doodle – Stud Owner	Date

Dam Owner

Date

